‘]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

June 4, 2004
Job #386765

Mr. Brett Hunter
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2252
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Event of April 29 and 30, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington
(Site #211577)

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All fieldwork was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in three wells (MW-6, DPE-1 and DPE-2). Separate
Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data is presented in Table 2. Static water level data and groundwater
elevations are presented in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

o ) A

Deanna L. Harding <
Project Coordinator - )

Hagop Kevork
Professional Engineer

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH

Table 4: Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC

Table 5: Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Table 6: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #21 1577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELL: 1D,

DATE

VP-1

07/24/02 103.03 - 11.59 0.00 91.44 18,000' 1,500’ 35,000 120 820 280 4,600
10/17-18/02 103.03 - 12.70 0.00 90.33 7,500 598'2 27,300 170 756 334 4,820
01/21/03 103.03 - 12.70 0.00 90.33 14,200' 807" 36,700 90.5 801 500 6,630
04/23-24/03 103.03 - 11.63 0.00 91.40 2,830 <500 24,200 110 136 225 2,780
06/30-07/01/03 103.03 - 12.21 0.00 90.82 20,200 1,750' 8,000’ 36.8 4972’ 47.77 618’
10/01-02/03 103.03 - 13.11 0.00 89.92 40,000' 6,300' 7,600 56 47 22 690
01/21-23/04 103.03 - 12.21 0.00 90.82 17,000' 3,200’ 4,500 11 6.2 <20 85
04/29-30/04 103.03 - 11.87 0.00 91.16 3,600 1,100 4,200 24 3.6 9.8 85
VP-2

07/24/02 10472  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 104.72 - 13.60 0.00 91.12 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21/03 104.72 - 13.63 0.00 9109 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/23-24/03 104.72 - 12.15 0.00 92.57 12,100 <250 6,230 549 42.6 106 1,120
06/30-07/01/03 104.72 - 12.51 0.00 92.21 35,900 1,380' 3,330 180 58.8 324 510
10/01-02/03 104.72 - 14.12 0.00 90.60 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21-23/04 104.72 - 13.06 0.00 91.66 480,000' <56,000' 1,700 69 16 <10 210
04/29-30/04 104.72 - 10.53 0.00 94.19 850" 2,200' 6,400 1,500 94 68 760
VP-3 (MW-2)

07/24/02 10475  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 104.75 DRY - - - - - - - - - -
01/21/03 104.75  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 10475  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 10475  DRY - - . - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 104.75 - 9.05 0.00 9570 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21-23/04 104.75  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
04/29-30/04 10475  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

VP-4

07/24/02
10/17-18/02
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-02/03
01/21-23/04
04/29-30/04

VP-5 (MW-5)
07/24/02
10/17-18/02
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-02/03
01/21-23/04
04/29-30/04

VP-6

07/24/02
10/17-18/02
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-02/03
01/21-23/04

103.35
103.35
103.35
103.35
103.35
103.35
103.35
103.35

102.63
102.63
102.63
102.63
102.63
102.63
102.63
102.63

101.90
101.90
101.90
101.90
101.90
101.90
101.90

- 11.89 0.00 91.46 78,000' <9,700’ 89,000 7,300
12.75 12.78 0.03 90.59*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
12.61 12.71 0.10 90.72*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
11.72 11.75 0.03 91.62*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
12.31 12.34 0.03 91.03*+* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
13.26 13.29 0.03 90.08** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
12.34 12.37 0.03 91.00** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

- 12.21 0.00 91.14 28,000 <2,300' 150 1.7

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - .
- 12.31 0.00 90.32 3,900' <500 15,900 318
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - . -
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -

- 12.81 0.00 89.82 1,500 270" 22,000 330

- 11.91 0.00 90.72 1,500 310" 19,000 310

- 11.80 0.00 90.83 1,400’ 400’ 3,500 61
10.60 12.18 1.58 90.98*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
11.35 12.00 0.65 90.42%#* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
11.27 12.90 1.63 90.30*+* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
10.75 10.90 0.15 91.12*#* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
11.32 11.54 0.22 90.54*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
12.12 12.91 0.79 89.62** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED DUE TO WELL OBSTRUCTION AT 2.41 FEET --

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - REPLACED BY DPE-1

211577.xIs/#386765
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1,900
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

TPH- TPH:O"

(ppb)-

VP-7 (MW-3)

07/24/02 100.40 - 9.74 0.00 90.66 5,800' 580" 60,000 8,200 7,000 1,500 8.300
10/17-18/02 100.40 - 10.57 0.00 89.83 5,160' 510" 71,600 11,100 5,880 1,940 10,800
01/21/03 100.40 - 10.29 0.00 90.11 714 <500' 41,600 9,440 1,470 1,360 6,190
04/23-24/03 10040  TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 100.40 10.08 10.11 0.03 00.31#** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
10/01-02/03 100.40 - 10.98 0.00 89.42 3,800 520" 61,000 10,000 4,500 2,000 10,000
01/21-23/04 100.40 - 10.09 0.00 90.31 <250' <250' 1,700 660 69 70 350
04/29-30/04 100.40 - 9.96 0.00 90.44 <800' <1,000' <50 28 1.7 1.8 6.0
VP-8 (MW-7)

07/24/02 104.88 - 11.70 0.00 93.18 1,800' 420" 1,500 9.4 9.2 34 50
10/17-18/02 104.88 - 12.78 0.00 92.10 1,830' <500 552 9.75 1.45 425 5.73
01/21/03 104.88 - 12.63 0.00 92.25 1,120’ <500" 1,910 139 291 59.1 216
04/23-24/03 104.88 - 10.72 0.00 94.16 800’ <500 700 65.6 35.7 22.9 69.8
06/30-07/01/03 104.88 - 12.45 0.00 92.43 939' <500’ 379 2.68 1.57 3.70 4.69
10/01-02/03 104.88 - 1349  0.00 91.39 19,000' 2,100' 290 3.4 1.2 5.8 11
01/21-23/04 104.88 - 12.16 0.00 92.72 3,400' 620’ 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
04/29-30/04 104.88 - 11.91 0.00 92.97 620’ <250 460 0.6 <0.5 1.6 <3.0
VP-9

07/24/02 11235  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 112.35 - 11.90 0.00 100.45 13,200' 786" 1,910 113 2.62 8.86 14.7
01/21/03 112.35 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 112.35 - 8.28 0.00 104.07 <250 <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 112.35 - 9.74 0.00 102.61 <250' <500' 681 122 0.735 5.07 3.28
10/01-02/03 112.35 - 11.72 0.00 100.63 5,400 1,300 1,600 5.3 1.4 2.3 <10
01/21-23/04 11235  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
04/29-30/04 112.35 - 958 0.00 102.77 1,500' <1,000' 750 0.8 <0.5 13 <1.5
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)

631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

MW-4
07/24/02 102.07
10/17-18/02 102.07
10/17-18/02 (D) 102.07
01/21/03 102.07
04/23-24/03 102.07
06/30-07/01/03 102.07
10/01-02/03 102.07
01/21-23/04 102.07
04/29-30/04 102.07
MW-6

07/24/02 113.32
10/17-18/02 113.32
01/21/03 113.32
04/23-24/03 113.32
06/30-07/01/03 113.32
10/01-02/03 113.32
01/21-23/04 113.32
04/29-30/04" 113.32
MW-9

10/17-18/02 114.27
01/21/03 114.27
04/23-24/03 114.27
06/30-07/01/03 114.27
10/01-02/03 114.27
01/21-23/04 114.27
04/29-30/04 114.27

211577 xIs/#386765

20.64
21.71
20.88
21.38
23.04

20.20

83,000
110,000
92,400
80,000
79,300
108,000
100,000
93,000
80,000

31,000

11,000
14,500
12,400
10,700
8,990
12,100
9,700
11,000
8,900

8,900

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

11.18 0.00 90.89 10,000 680’
11.98 0.00 90.09 9,860 697"
- - - 7,100 <500'
11.81 0.00 90.26 2,540'° <500'
11.03 0.00 91.04 1,680' <500
11.55 0.00 90.52 3,910' <500
12.46 0.00 89.61 3,800’ <500'
11.59 0.00 90.48 62,000 2,800'
11.48 0.00 90.59 13,000 610’
19.76 0.00 93.56 29,000' <10,000'
20.69 0.05 92.67%*+
21.74 0.03 91.60%**
20.91 0.03 9 43#**
21.41 0.03 9].93#**
23.07 0.03 90.27%*
INACCESSIBLE - JUNKED VEHICLE OVER WELL -
20.22 0.02 93.12%*
20.88 0.00 93.39 43,600 671"
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -
20.04 0.00 94.23 3,680' <500
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -
21.26 0.00 93.01 33,000 <5,000'
2036 0.00 93.91 100,000' <5,100'
20.38 0.00 93.89 92,000 <5,000'

6,380

6,760

3,500
2,300
1,200

9,900
11,600
9,980
10,100
7,350
11,200
11,000
10,000
8,200

1.800
2,630
2,090
1.920
1,780
2,630
2,000
1,800
1,600

11,000
15,200
12,200
11,700
10.300
15,300
12,000
12,000
11,000

107

105

<100
19
7.8

As of 05/03/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

MW-10

07/24/02 115.28 - 13.14 0.00 102.14 320° 600’ 240 2.5 <0.50 <1.0 <1.5

10/17-18/02 115.28 - 13.59 0.00 101.69 667' <500 490 3.42 <0.500 1.34 5.00

01/21/03 115.28 - 12.46 0.00 102.82 <250' <500 416 3.44 0.550 0.519 3.24

04/23-24/03 115.28 - 11.76 0.00 103.52 - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 115.28 - 12.91 0.00 102.37 <250' <500' 255 2.01 <0.500 0.535 2.53

10/01-02/03 115.28 - 13.68 0.00 101.60 <250 <250' 190 2.6 <0.5 0.5 <3.0
01/21-23/04 115.28 - 11.99 0.00 103.29 <250' <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15

04/29-30/04 115.28 - 1323 0.00 102.05 <250 <250' <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
MW-11

07/24/02 - - 11.16 0.00 - <250' <250’ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5

10/17-18/02 - - 11.43 0.00 - <250' <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 - - 11.29 0.00 - <250' <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
04/23-24/03 - - 11.09 0.00 - <250 <500’ <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - - 11.39 0.00 - <250 <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
10/01-02/03 - - 12.10 0.00 - <250’ <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15

01/21-23/04 - - 11.69 0.00 - <250' <250' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15

04/29-30/04 - - 11.41 0.00 - <250 <250' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5

DB-1 (MW-12)

10/17-18/02 11336 - 12.22 0.00 101.14 <250' <500 <50.0 0.516 0.869 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 113.36 - 11.72 0.00 101.64 <250 <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
04/23-24/03 113.36 - 11.04 0.00 102.32 <250' <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 113.36 - 11.32 0.00 102.04 1,690' <500' 1,040 2.91 1.05 100 . 26.5

10/01-02/03 113.36 - 12.12 0.00 101.24 470" <250' 69 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <15
01/21-23/04 113.36 - 10.02 0.00 103.34 1,500 5,700' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5

04/29-30/04 113.36 - 10.59 0.00 102.77 260" - 440’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5

211577 .x1s/#386765 5 As of 05/03/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

DATE no i )

DB-2 (MW-13)

10717-18/02 114.80 - 19.31/DRY  0.00 9549 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- -
01/21/03 114.80 - 19.0/DRY  0.00 95.79  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/23-24/03 114.80  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - o -
06/30-07/01/03 114.80 - 18.72 0.00 9608 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
10/01-02/03 114.80 - 19.32/DRY  0.00 9548  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21-23/04 11480  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - , - - - - -
04/29-30/04 114.80 - 18.72 0.00 96.08 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
DB-6 (MW-14)

10/17-18/02 101.64 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/02 101.64 - 11.88 0.00 89.76 4,710' <500 43,100° 9,900° 4,930° 1,540° 6,020°
01/21/03 101.64  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 101.64  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL . - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 101.64  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 101.64  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - --
10/14/03%1° 101.64 - - - - 2,100’ 130" 69,000 12,000 9,900 1,600 7,900
01/21-23/04 101.64  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
04/29-30/04 101.64 - 11.12 0.00 90.52 1,500 <250" 27,000 4,800 2,500 910 3,300
DB-8 (MW-15)

10/17-18/02 99.03 - - - - - - . - - - -
11/14/02 99.03 - 9.44 0.00 89.59 780’ <500’ 3,280 1,640 5.23 5.06 <10.0
01/21/03 99.03 - 9.29 0.00 89.74 <250 <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
04/23-24/03 99.03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - -- - -
06/30-07/01/03 99.03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 99.03 - 9.72 0.00 89.31 410' <250 810 1,700 60 48 110
01/21-23/04 99.03 - 8.94 0.00 90.09 <250 <250" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
04/29-30/04 99,03 - 8.19 0.00 90.84 700" 390’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #21 1577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

DB-9 (MW-16)

10/17-18/02 101.83 - - - e - - - - - - -
11/14/02 101.83 - 12.36 0.00 89.47 <250 <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 101.83 - 11.88 0.00 89.95 <250' <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
04/23-24/03 101.83  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 101.83  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 101.83  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/14/03%° 101.83 - - - - <160' <200’ 740 26 1.0 3.8 3.6
01/21-23/04 101.83  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
04/29-30/04 101.83 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
05/03/04*° 101.83 - - - - <75' <94' 150 2.1 <0.5 1.7 <1.5

DB-10 (MW-17)

10/17-18/02 99.29 - - . - - - - - - - -
11/14/02 99.29 - 10.00 0.00 89.29 <250" <500 2,780 569 31.0 91.1 250
01/21/03 99.29 - 9.62 0.00 89.67 <250' <500 <50.0 <0.500 1 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
04/23-24/03 99.29 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 99.29 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 99.29 - 10.30 0.00 88.99 <250' <250' 1,100 420 69 38 130
01/21-23/04 99.29 - 9.48 0.00 89.81 <250' <250' <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
04/29-30/04 99.29 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
05/03/04>" 99.29 - - - - 190’ <95’ 2,300 370 20 89 100
RW-2

07/24/02 106.63  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 NP 106.63 - 14.44 0.00 92.19 938" <500 1,380 90.5 8.05 29.2 315
01/21/03 NP 106.63 - 10.61 0.00 96.02 <250’ <500' 126 33.5 0.859 1.28 4.11
04/23-24/03 106.63 - 10.30 0.00 96.33 <250 <500' 55.7 <0.500 <0.500 0.642 2.64
06/30-07/01/03 106.63 - 13.72 0.00 9291 505' <500' 2,380 53.5 8.72 39.8 432
10/01-02/03 106.63 - 15.05 0.00 91.58 1,400 <250 2,300 75 73 29 33
01/21-23/04 106.63 - 10.22 0.00 96.41 <250 <250 53 1.2 0.7 1.3 8.9
04/29-30/04 106.63 - 13.31 0.00 93.32 270’ <250" 81 11 0.9 2.0 1.9
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

RW-3

07/24/02 100.70 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 100.70  UNABLE TO LOCATE = - - - - - - -
01/21/03 100.70 UNABLE TO LOCATE -- -- ] - - - - B -
04/23-24/03 100.70 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 100.70 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - ' - - - -
10/01-02/03 100.70 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - -
01/21-23/04 100.70 - 10.32 0.00 90.38 3,000’ 270' 9,100 4,400 360 520 1,300
04/29-30/04 100.70 - 10.19 0.00 90.51 5,200’ <250' 11,000 5,000 750 550 1,600
RW-4

07/24/02 110.82 - 18.30 0.00 92.52 15,000' <2,000' 990 62 1.3 32 7.0
10/17-18/02 110.82 - 19.29 0.00 91.53 8,930’ 939 3,160 59.8 2.50 40.4 15.6
01/21/03 110.82 - 17.88 0.00 92.94 2,830' <500' 689 0.991 <0.500 237 7.03
04/23-24/03 110.82  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 110.82  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 110.82  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WZLL - v - - - - -
01/21-23/04 110.82  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER W=LL - - - - - -
04/29-30/04 110.82  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
RW-5

07/24/02 . 10422  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 104.22 - 12.63 0.00 91.59 84,900' 3,650 3,370 696 67.2 63.0 408
01/21/03 NP 104.22 - 11.81 0.00 92.41 1,860 <500’ 493 17.1 4.43 1.37 52.9
04/23-24/03 104.22 - 11.31 0.00 92.91 2,050' <500' 2,490 9.73 13.4 <5.00 870
06/30-07/01/03 104.22 - 11.91 0.00 92.31 8,010 <500’ 2,170 34.6 20.3 8.10 1,050
10/01-02/03 104.22 - 13.29 0.00 90.93  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21-23/04 104.22 - 11.52 0.00 92.70 1,800' <250 470 64 12 2.5 65
04/29-30/04 104.22 - 11.88 0.00 92.34 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO WIRE OBSTRUCTION - - -

211577.x1s/#386765 8 As of 05/03/0
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #21 1577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

MP-1
07/24/02
10/17-18/02

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MP-2
07/24/02
10/17-18/02

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-18
04/29-30/04

MW-19
04/29-30/04

DPE-1
04/29-30/04

DPE-2
04/29-30/04

211577.x1s/#386765

INACCESIBLE - UNABLE TO OPEN WELL
INACCESIBLE - UNABLE TO OPEN WELL

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -

- 10.95
- 10.63
11.20 11.25
11.31 11.51

0.00

0.00

0.05

0.20

1,700 <250’ 76,000 9,200

680" <250" 18,000 1,700

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

11,000 1,400 8,400

1,700 470 2,400

As of 05/03/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington

TRIP BLANK
QA
07/24/02 - - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
10/17-18/02 . - ; - — - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
11/14/02 - . - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 - - - - - - - — - - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
10/01-02/03 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
10/14/03%" - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
01/21-23/04 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
04/29-30/04 — — - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
05/03/04™"! - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
TPH-D TPH-O TPH-G B T E X
Standard Laboratory Reporting Limits: 250 250 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels: 500 500 800/1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000

Current Method:

NWTPH-D Extended

NWTPH-G and EPA 8021B

211577.x1s/#386765
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #21 1577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline  -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

DTW/P = Depth to Water or Product T = Toluene NP =No Purge

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations
(msl) = Mean Sea Level X = Xylenes [WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(1), as amended 02/01].
TPY-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel D. LEAD = Dissolved Lead

TPH-O = Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as Oil (ppb) = Parts per billion

* TOC elevations have been surveyed in feet relative to msl.

#*  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW)+ (SPHT x 0.8)]. . A

*++  (GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTP - SPHT) + (SPHT x 0.8)]: Historical data has been altered
to correct error in original reporting of depth to product as depth to water.

Analysis with silica gel cleanup.

Laboratory report indicates the heavy oil range organics present are due to hydrocarbons eluting primarily in the diesel range.
Laboratory report indicates this sample was received and analyzed unpreserved.

Laboratory report indicates results in the diesel organics range are primarily due to overlap from a gasoline range product.
Laboratory report indicates the sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
Sample broke during transport to laboratory.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of our recommeneded holding time. See case narrative.
Data provided by SAIC.

MTBE by EPA Method 8021 was not detected at or above 10 ppb.

MTBE by EPA Method 8021 was not detected at or above 250 ppb.

MTBE by EPA Method 8021 was not detected at or above 2.5 ppb.

Absorbent sock in well.

MTBE by EPA Method 8021 was not detected at or above 50 ppb.

211577.x1s/4386765 11 As of 05/03/04
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Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

VP-4 10/17-18/02 12.75 12.78 0.03 0.00
01/21/03 12.61 12.71 0.10 0.00
04/23-24/03 11.72 11.75 0.03 0.00
06/30-07/01/03 12.31 12.34 0.03 0.00
10/01-02/03 13.26 13.29 0.03 _ 0.00
01/21-23/04 12.34 12.37 0.03 0.00
04/29-30/04 -- 12.21 0.00 0.00

VP-6 07/24/02 10.60 12.18 1.58 - 0.00
10/17-18/02 11.35 12.00 0.65 0.00
01/21/03 1127 12.90 1.63 0.00
04/23-24/03 10.75 10.90 0.15 0.00
06/30-07/01/03 11.32 11.54 0.22 0.00
10/01-02/03 12.12 12.91 0.79 0.00
01/21-23/04 NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED DUE TO WELL OBSTRUCTION AT 2.41 FEET

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - REPLACED BY DPE-1

VP-7 06/30-07/01/03 » 10.08 ' 10.11 0.03 0.00
10/01-02/03 - 10.98 0.00 0.00
01/21-23/04 - 10.09 0.00 0.00
04/29-30/04 - 9.96 0.00 0.00
MW-6 10/17-18/02 20.64 20.69 0.05 0.00
01/21/03 21.71 21.74 0.03 0.00
04/23-24/03 20.88 20.91 0.03 0.00
06/30-07/01/03 21.38 21.41 0.03 0.00
10/01-02/03 23.04 23.07 0.03 0.00
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - JUNKED VEHICLE OVER WELL --
04/29-30/04' 20.20 20.22 0.02 0.00
DPE-1 04/29-30/04 11.20 11.25 0.05 0.00
DPE-2 04/29-30/04 11.31 11.51 0.20 0.00
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #21 1577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

VP-1 07/24/2002 84 80 160 ND

VP-2 07/24/2002  UNABLE TO LOCATE -- - - - - -

VP-5 (MW-5) 07/24/2002  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- -- -- --

VP-7 (MW-3) 07/24/2002 69 28 420 ND <5.0 6 <10 34

VP-8§ (MW-T7) 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10
VP9 07/24/2002  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- - -- - --

MWw-4 07/24/2002 160 24 500 ND 6 9 <10 <10
MW-10 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 . <5.0 i3 <10
MW-11 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10

211577 .x1s/#386765 14
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

DTP = Depth to Product
DTW = Depth to Water
(ft.) = Feet

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

-- = Not Measured

Note: Historical data has been altered to correct error in original reporting of depth to product as depth to water.

1

Absorbent sock in well.

211577.x1s/#386765
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

DB-1 (MW-12)  10/17-18/02 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 - <50.0 <20.0
DB-2 (MW-13)  10/17-18/02 - S - - - - - -
DB-6 (MW-14)  10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - -
11/14/02 522 13.4 242 34.5 11.0 24.8' <50.0 <20.0
DB-8 (MW-15) 10/17-18/02 - - — - - - - -
11/14/02 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 37.0 <10.0 <10.0' <50.0 <20.0
RW-4 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

(ppb) = Parts per billion
--=Not Analyzed
ND = Not Detected

1

Results are for 3 & 4-Methylphenol.
ANALYTICAL METHODS:

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOC) by EPA Method 8270
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) by EPA Method 8270

NOTE:

Other PAH and SVOC constituents were less than the reporting limit.

211577 x1s/#386765 16
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Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

DB-2 (MW-13)  10/17-18/02 -

i
1
1
i
1
t
i
]
1
1
1

DB-6 (MW-14) 10/17-18/02 -

1
t
1
1
3
1
1
§
1
1
1

1
i
1
1
]
|
H
H
[l
i
[l
1
i
[l
1
]
1
1
1

DB-8 (MW-15)  10/17-18/02 -

RW-4 07/24/02 ND <1 70 1 36 ND ND 3 2 <2 3 <1 20 <1 2 1 5 <2 <100

211577 x1s/#386765 18 As of 05/03/04



Table 4

Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

VP-3 (MW-2)

VP-5 (MW-5)

VP-7 (MW-3)

VP9

MWwW-4

MW-10

MW-11

DB-1 (MW-12)

07/24/02

07/24/02

10/17-18/02

07/24/02

07/24/02
10/17-18/02

07/24/02

07/24/02

10/17-18/02

211577.x1s/#386765

DRY

ND

ND

ND

1.68

<1

9.07

12,000 10,000

<0.5

<1.00

<0.5

<0.5

<1.00

1,800

<0.5

<0.5

<1.00

ND

ND

9.58

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

ND

ND

ND

2.75

8,900

<0.5

<0.5

<2.00

3,500

<0.5

<0.5

<1.00

<2

<2

<1

<1

<1

<1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00

<1

<1.00

<1

<1

<1.00

23 360

<1 <2

<1 <2
<1.00 <1.00

<10.0

<2

<5.00

<100

120
<500

<100

<100

<50.0

As of 05/03/04




Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Results - sSvoC
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

(ppb) = Parts per billion

SVOC = Volatile Organic Compounds
--=Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

SVOC by EPA Method 8260

NOTE:

Other SVOC were less than the reporting limit.

211577.x1s/#386765
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Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

‘CHROMIUM

“SIGVER)
{ppb):

VP-1 07/24/02 - - - - 22.9 - - -
10/17-18/02" - - R - 18.0 - - -
01/21/03 - ~ - - 47.1 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 36.47 - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 13.2% - - .
10/01-02/03 - -- .- - 31.2% - -- -
01/21-23/04 - - - - 4.2* - - -
04/29-30/04 - - - - 2.6 - - -
VP-2 07/24/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
01/21/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
04/23-24/03 - . - - 1.52° - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 3.972 - - -
10/01-02/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - 532 - - -
04/29-30/04 - - - - 2.1% - . -
VP-3 (MW-2)  07/24/02 DRY . - - - - - o
10/17-18/02 DRY - - - - - - -
01/21/03 DRY - - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 DRY - - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 DRY - - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
01/21-23/04 DRY - - - - - - -
04/29-30/04 DRY - - - - - - -
211577.x1s/#386765 20 A A
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Table 5
Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

MW-10 07/24/02 <0.079 4.1 0.17 0.38
10/17-18/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03 - . - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - <1.00% - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - <1.00° - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <1.2? - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - <122 - - -
04/29-30/04 - - - - <0.99° - - -
MW-11 07/24/02 - - - - <12 - - -
10/17-18/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - : - <1.00° - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - <1.00% - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <122 - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - <122 - - -
04/29-30/04 - - - - - <0.992 - — -
DB-1 (MW-12)  01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 . . L
04/23-24/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - <1.00 - - .
10/01-02/03 - - - . <122 . B B
01/21-23/04 - - - - <122 B B 3
04/29-30/04 - - - - <0.99° _ _ __
DB-2 (MW-13)  01/21/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
10/01-02/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
04/29-30/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
211577.x1s/#386765 24 As of 05/03/04



Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
" Seattle, Washington

CHROMIUM

MW-4 07/24/02 <0.079 31.0 <0.030 <0.28 15.5 <1.1 <0.050 63.8
10/17-18/02" - - - - 10.7 - - -
(D) 10/17-18/02 - - - - 9.61 - - -
01/21/03 -- - -- - 14.5 - — -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 5,74% - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 7.85 - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 712 - - -
01/21-23/04 - » - - - 6.7% - - -
04/29-30/04 - - - - 14.3 - - -
MW-6 07/24/02 - - - - 51 - - -
10/17-18/02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 3PH - - - - -
01/21/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 35PH - - - - -
04/23-24/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 3PH - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 3PH - - - - -
10/01-02/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 3PH - - - - -
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - JUNKED VEHICLE OVER WELL - - - - -
04/29-30/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE GF SPH - - - - -
MW-9 10/17-18/02 - - - - 266 - - -
01/21/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - . -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 1312 - - -
06/30-07/01/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 3.9 - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - 5.52 - - -
04/29-30/04 - - - - 4.8 - - -

211577 .x1s/#386765 23 As of 05/03/04



Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #21 1577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

VP-7 (MW-3)

VP-8 (MW-7)

VP-9

07/24/02
10/17-18/02
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-02/03
01/21-23/04
04/29-30/04

07/24/02
10/17-18/02
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-02/03
01/21-23/04
04/29-30/04

07/24/02
10/17-18/02
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-02/03
01/21-23/04
04/29-30/04

211577.x1s/#386765

[NACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

22

114
1.93
8.33

3.73%
2.06
2.4*
3.2?

<0.99”

As of 05/03/04




Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

VP-4

VP-5 (MW-5)

VP-6

07/24/02
10/17-18/02
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-02/03
01/21-23/04
04/29-30/04

07/24/02
10/17-18/02"
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-02/03
01/21-23/04
04/29-30/04

07/24/02
10/17-18/02
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-62/03
01/21-23/04

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO PRESENCE OF SPH

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED DUE TO WELL OBSTRUCTION AT 2.41 FEET

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - REPLACED BY DPE-1

211577 x1s/#386765

<0.99”

As of 05/03/04




Table 5
Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

‘CHROMIU

DB-6 (MW-14)  11/14/02 <1.00 17.0 <1.00 <1.00 1.82 1.48 <1.00 18.4
01/21/03 [NACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -

06/30-07/01/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
04/29-30/04 - - - - <0.99° - - -
DB-8 (MW-15)  11/14/02 <1.00 133 <1.00 <1.00 1.04 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0
01/21/03 . - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <12% . - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - <122 - - -
04/29-30/04 - - - - <0.99* - — -
DB-9 (MW-16)  11/14/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03 - - - -- <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
01/21-23/04 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
04/29-30/04 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
DB-10 (MW-17) 11/14/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 . - -
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <122 - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - <122 - - -

04/29-30/04

211577.x1s/#386765

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

As of 05/03/04




Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington

RW-3

RW-4

07/24/02
10/17-18/02
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-02/03
01/21-23/04
04/29-30/04

07/24/02
10/17-18/02
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-02/03
01/21-23/04
04/29-30/04

07/24/02
10/17-18/02
01/21/03
04/23-24/03
06/30-07/01/03
10/01-02/03
01/21-23/04
04/29-30/04

211577.x1s/#386765

UNABLE TO LOCATE --
UNABLE TO LOCATE --
UNABLE TO LOCATE -
UNABLE TO LOCATE -
UNABLE TO LOCATE --
UNABLE TO LOCATE -

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

26

As of 05/03/04




Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #21 1577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington

CHROMIU

RW-5 07/24/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - - - -- 3.91 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - 13.3 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - . - 731° - - -
06/30-07/01/03 -- - - - 1.982 - - .
10/01-02/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
01/21-23/04 - - - - 1.6 - - -
04/29-30/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO WIRE OBSTRUCTION - - . -
MW-18 04/29-30/04 - - - . <0.99? » . N
MW-19 04/29-30/04 - - - - <0.99” - . N
DPE-1 04/29-30/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - =
DPE-2 04/29-30/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - . -

211577.x1s/#386765 27 As of 05/03/04



Table 5§

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

(ppb) = Parts per billion
--=Not Analyzed
(D) - Duplicate

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

Dissolved Metals by EPA Method Series 7000
Barium TR by EPA Method 6010B

] Organic Lead was <300 ppb.

2 Laboratory report indicates this sample was laboratory filtered.
3 Due to limited sample volume; no results will be provided.

211577.x1s/4#386765 28 f
, As of 05/03/04



Table 6
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #21 1577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

DB-1 (MW-12) 10/18/02 - <50.0 <5.00 - <1.00 <1.00 -- --
VP-7 (MW-3) 10/18/02 <40.0 <100 <10.0 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <1.00 | <1.00
MWwW-4 10/18/02 <200 <500 <50.0 <10.0 %10.0 <10.0 <5.00 . <5.00
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methy! ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

211577 xIs/#386765 29 As 0f 05/03/04



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Purge water is treated by filtering the water through granular activated carbon and is subsequently
discharged to the ground surface at the site.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once

collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the sampies,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

N:wash\forms\standard-sop.01-15-03



er-Ryan Inc.

(/" GETTL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H-30-0Y (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: LN f\)
Well ID \{F - | Date Monitored: Y- 3 0—04 Well Condition: O~
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth M.0¥¢  ft Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 1.7 ft.
2 11/
2.7 XVF __¢ { { = 1714 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘ 5 gal.
X
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: \/ Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer J Disposable Bailer Depth to\w / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Wate?™ / f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thick : ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatio cription:
Grundfos ——— Skimmer / Abjdrbant Sock\(circle one)
Other: Amt Removegd from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): {330 Weather Conditions: Stk W\V
Sample Time/Date: 1390 /1 Y-30 Q¥ water Color: o’ Odor: )’C{}
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mV)
{335 1.5 YT 3L 7.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Y - | ", xvoavial| _YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX
VB - 2. xamber| _YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dx wisg
VT -1 T xpoly] _ YES HNO3 LANCASTER _ |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: -

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLIN
FIELD DATA SHEET

(/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

G

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: L('S’OAO"';[ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B\MN
Well ID '\]P -2 Date Monitored: ’—{--30 'Oq Well Condition: OL
Well Diameter 3 in. '
- Volume 3/4"= 0.02 "= 0.04 2'=017  3"=0.38
Total Depth Hu{ = Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water {0.23 1t (= : ~5
G4 xwF_ 1 / = = bl x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer AY Disposable Bailer 3( Depth to Pr&ﬁt: 7 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Wate i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi SS! ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatigi{Description:
Grund.fos Skimmer / Abs/orbanq Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removyéd from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remgved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ‘HC’O Weather Conditions: @ St ‘vx-"»"q/’ -
Sample Time/Date: __{{5__/ W-30-0L  Water Color: “fens Odor: "¢
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (/) (mglL) (mv)
[Ha> ! 7, 370 2.7
HOL > 76 B P20
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
v P -z “Z, x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
Jp - 2 @ | xamber| YES HCL LANCASTER __ |TPH-Dx wisg
yp -T2~ { xpolyl  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS: only | TPH D
1
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North EventDate: - 29-04 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BWJ\‘
; . - [ \
Well ID \,P -3 Date Monitored: “¥<2.9 o4 Well Condition: DK]}
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth Alc  ft Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water PRY
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. ft
Suction Pump —_— Othert:. Visuai Confirmation/Description:
G ....\ ——————————— "'~\\

rund.fos \ - . Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: . N\ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
/ Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): \ Wegther Conditions\ /
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: \ / Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: diment Description: \ /
Did well de-water? s, Time: Volume: 5/ gal.
/
/
Time Conductivity Temperatiye / D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {(umhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mV)
// \L\ // \
/[ AN / 5
LABO\ATORY INFORMATlON \.\
SAMPLEID | A#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | /LABORATORY \ ANALYSES
- xvoavial] ~ YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX
- xamber]  YES HCL /| LANCASTER _|TPH-Dx Wisg
- xpolyl  YES HNO3  / LANCASTER _ |DISSOLVED LEAD
7 _

comments: el & ALY

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(/" GerrLer- Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING.

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: L{’3@~'(ﬂf (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BV\JN
Well ID VP ‘j Date Monitored:  “t-30 -0 Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2 '
T Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth oG Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 1.2 _
Z‘-\g XVF A ( = v HL x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: I 3 gal.
. . i . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Pflrge Equipment: , Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed™ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer gz Disposable Bailer (( Depth to ProdM: £ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / q
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegy. ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/[Yexcription:
Grund.fos SkimmerlAbscf:}bént Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed ffom Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): lo {0 Weather Conditions:  Stanny/
Sample Time/Date:  |020 / 1} "30'04/ Water Color: Cleod Odor: Y&&
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? __ j~g If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (umhosicm) (CIF) (mglL) (mV)
18i5 1.3 i 8] 209 [7.6
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
VP -4 = xvoaviall  VES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX
VP -4 2. xamber| YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-Dx wisg
VP - A xpoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerriLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: - 3~ CH (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: /&V\”\)
Well ID \fP -5 Date Monitored: (f, 30 - 04 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2- in. _ '
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth .50 Factor (VF) 4= 066 §=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .0 1 - )
V[—7 WF__’ l / = ! g x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 ! 5 gal.
. . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \j/ Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: Z ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water\, / ff
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickhgs
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual Conﬁrmation// scription:
Grundfos [ — Skimmer / Absorbaght Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed frofn Skimmer:. gal
Amt Removed ffom Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): i"{O Weather Conditions: < if»nlk\/
Sample Time/Date: 9455 /L “30 'O\( Water Color: (lear | Odor: D
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? o if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF (mglL) (mv)
Qi3 T 77 _3°8 Z
446 2.5 721 __R0% ies/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
¥f - g5 "2  xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
f - G “Z—  xamber] YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
P - © i xpoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H ,1“;—011' (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: L
Well ID ‘\lP -_[ Date Monitored: Hx.z_,q —,D+ Well Condition: C’i’&
Well Diameter p= in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth ML it Factor (VF) 42066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water A 4L o~
‘—Z ‘ﬂ; xVF | | / = { \3 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ,_i\[____ gal.
. . R Time Started: : (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \ z Disposable Bailer Sf Depth\p Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer B / fy
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer f
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos P Skimmer / Absorpant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remoted from Skimmer:______ gal
AmtRerfoved fromWeli:___ gal
Produgt Transferred to:
s . - - \ -
Start Time (purge): 13 Q«S Weather Conditions: S i i"»y‘-v\/
Sample Time/Date: _L5’ 14 -29 O(F Water Color: ear / Odor: i~0
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ~O If yes, Time: Volume: _gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) ) (mglL) (mV)
[329 3 738 _31¥ 3.0
532 2.k 7.34 315 2.9
iy — . -7 i § 4 B
1337 i 7 SiH {2/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFR!G. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Vp -7 "3 xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
¥ F -7 =N X amber YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-Dx wisg
\’p -1 i X poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(/" GerrLer- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211 577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: "{"50";77"{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BwWN

Well ID \JP -4 Date Monitored: hl- 3o-orf Well Condition: __{/ [C

Well Diameter

i in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth .ol Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102  6'= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water .al -
L(’l xVF __\ \7 = t <1§ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: [ 5 gal.
. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment: 4 Time Bailed: j (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer \ / Depth to Produgt: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Wate\k ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickhgss: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatiorf/Description:
Grund.fos —_— Skimmer / Abjérbant Sdgk (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): U5 Weather Conditions: Diaw \"»\[‘
Sample Time/Date: 40/ Mo b"'{ Water Color: cdeat | Odor: ind
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? no if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) g (mglL) (mV)
1i¢ i 720 303 [ 9
421 2.5 7.2} 2TY [2-¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
VP -2 3 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
\ P - R <. xamber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
NE -4 T xpoly] YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: : Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING.
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: L‘{‘@-’C}\’“{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BW-J\)
@ . . - i
Well ID VP | Date Monitored: &-3 0 o Well Condition:  (ff~
Well Diameter p in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2= ft| ,7755% Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=102  6"= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water _ <20=39_#. 4,5
[ i 2 -
7 YL xVF ’\’Z = l\llt‘ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2. _L) gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: - Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: , (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer \./ Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Watehr:\ / f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknesg: ft
Sugtion Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/[#gscription:
Grund-fos Skimmer / Absorbant Sokk (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed ffom Skim#tner: gal

Amt Removeg/from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): ?3‘{'\0 Weather Conditions: _ = "v’»W\,A;\?

Sample Time/Date: ‘{C@ N ’300‘% Water Color:  d{¢ € ' Odor: nQ
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: M
Did well de-water? ng if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) (C}E’S (mg/L) (mV)
ZGu = .30 360 22
THE 2.4 1.27 = 2.1
g2 3.5 705 REL (2.9
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
P - q > xvoavil] YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G/BTEX
NP -4, = xamber] _ YES HCL LANCASTER _ | TPH-Dx wisg
VP - 2 i xpoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H-20- OL‘( (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B/
Well ID MW . "i Date Monitored: %-3 ¢ -G Y Well Condition: o[-
Weli Diameter T ‘
Volurme 34"=0.02 1"=004  2'=0.47  3'=0.38
Total Depth 7 Bl ft. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02  6'= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water Wl 1 . : -
5 . %”3; xVE __} 17 = E x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Aj gal.
- Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer i/ Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: . / i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegs: it
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Dg¥¢ription:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorként Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removeg/from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removéd from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): {300 Weather Conditions: S vy
Sample Time/Date: 1315 |/ Y -3p-04  Water Color: edens Odor: iy
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? D if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) ) (mg/L) (mV)
{292 \ 746 319 2%
[ 306 2 7.10 322 [2.8
109 A 707 3L (-3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- H 3 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
Mmw, - 2. xamber| _YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dx wisg
MW - b f xpolyl  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H- 7/5? ~JY (inclusive)
. 1
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BW/\J}\J
T
Well ID P - b Date Monitored: (¢.29.0Y4 Well Condition:  9F_
Well Diameter ’2/ in. i :
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth ¢33 1 Factor (VF) 4"=066  5'=1.02 6= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 0 277 .
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T:xz B:il,ez: ((2400 hrrs))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:___2.9- 2C ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 2.2 fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: » Q2 ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos
Other: Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
,\ner. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
\'\ Amt Removed from Well: gal
\\ Product Transferred to:
/ -
Start Time (purge): Wé./ather Conditions: .
Sample Time/Date / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate gom. /Sediment Descnpt&on /
Did well de-watex? /(f yes, Time: \,\ Volume; gal.
/ \
Time Volume Conductivity \, Terfiperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) / (umhos/cm) /*»\/ (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
/ / ‘\\
N\ /A
d \ /
4 N\ /
N\ / \
2 < 7 1
e /
< ILABORATORY INFORMATI
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | RERRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- xvoa vial| __YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
N X amber YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-Dx wisg
- x poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER DISSOLVED LEAD
i . i 2. i1
COMMENTS: Dis W Absp bt Sozle i well wait [ pannder for el

Ao Sabilne

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #21 1577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: A'?ﬁ;@# (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: (SWJJ
Well ID ;J\\,J - ‘i Date Monitored: . -0 Well Condition: D}\J
Well Diameter P in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 70 ft Factor (VF) 4-066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 70.3%8  ft.
7 5 xVF 4 \r? = 1 \L‘\i x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 \JZ gal.
Purge Equi . . . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
ge Equipment: \/ : sampling Equipment: \/ Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer * Disposable Bailer Depth to Produ\&' / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: N/
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknexs: ft
Suction Pump — Other: Visual ConfirmationfDexcription:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absc:géant So*k (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed ffom Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 150 Weather Conditions: S ]
Sample Time/Date: {310 /Al )4 rO‘( Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ;o if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time » Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (urmhos/cm) (C/ys (mg/L) (mV)
204 1> kT 22 L 3.5
{2.5% 2.4 .50 220 134
1302 25 gl =2 2]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M - G "2, xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX '
M) - 2. xamber] YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-Dxwisg
AW -4 { xpoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING-

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North EventDate:  -79-0Y (inclusive)
City: Seattie, WA Sampler: ﬁ)\fJJ\)
«V\) . X . £
Well ID M -\0 Date Monitored: L{ -2 -04 Well Condition: Qf‘/_/
Well Diameter P in. . :
3 Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 285+ Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water {3Y3%5 1t —_ 7
T,
t5 771 xvF ! \ / = 20 s (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _* ~ 5 gal.

P . . . ., Time Started: (2400 hrs)

urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ( Time Bajled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer Depth to‘h(%d;:ct: yi ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Watsg /" f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thidkness/ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmationiQéscription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbdnt St}%kﬂ(circle one)
Other: Amt Removed frgm Skimrher: gal

AmtRemovedffomWell:_ ~~ gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (,DU!’QE): il lS Weather Conditions: 3 iv/\\]'l\_ ‘lf\vvi
Sample Time/Date: | 240 / 4+74 .04  Water Color: clear ! Odor: NE
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? boo if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mV)
2T T9.5 . 704 3L 30
229 = —1.0% L i2-9
23 7.5 .03 399 N
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW _-30 —%  xvoaviall VYES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
MW -10 “2. xamber| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
MW -T2 i xpoly|  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  {DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #211 577 Job Number: 386765
. ; ] . .
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H-29-90Y (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: RN
Well ID Mow- ” Date Monitored: < ~2T-0Y Well Condition:  T&
Well Diameter 24 in.
Total D h ] Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
otal Dept 7. s Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Ll ‘ )
i ’7 XVF 1 \(-i = ( x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: .j gal.

R . Time Started:_ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ] Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer { Z Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:_\ 7 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: \
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickneg ft
Suction Pump — Other: Visual ConfirmationjDesd(iption:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absopbant Sock \circle one)
Other: Amt Removedfrom Skimmey: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

L ,
Start Time (purge): _ 1030 Weather Conditions: Sunny
Sample Time/Date: {045 1 4-24 0N Water Color: clene | Odor: @
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water?  {~2 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (urmhos/cm) (C/YS (mglL) (mV)
1033 1 7.04 3332 i2-9
05 = 1.0L EXY 12-¢
1239 3 .02 _ 331 12-b
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw -\ ~2,_ xvoavial] _YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
Mw - 1 2> xamber| VYES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx w/sg
Min/ -1} i xpolyl  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Rvyan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: L{.'Lcu(ﬂf (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B‘VJ }0
Well ID PE -| Date Monitored: U - ZA~oiL  Well Condition:  OF~—
Well Diameter 7 in. i
Volume 3/4"=0.02  1"=0.04 2'=0.17 "= 0.38
Total Depth (L3 Factor (VF) 4"=066 =102  6'= 150 12'= 6.80
Depth to Water i0.59
p v
g . S“i XVF __¢ \7 = { x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal.
. Time Starteds, : 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T;:: Baaile?i: AN ((2400 hz))
Disposable Bailer \( Disposable Bailer g[ Depth to Produc}\ / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water,__\ /. f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknfss: fit
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmatioryDscription:
Gru"d.ms Skimmer/Abs?{ant Sdck (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 1145 Weather Conditions: Sianny
Sample Time/Date; ivwa / L}JLCI -0‘-( Water Color: feas! Odor:  AQ
Purying Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? &Y If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
TR 1 7L 35| (1.7
15 2 7.2 _ 34% 12-5
153 3 723 34l g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
DK - 2 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
C’{:\ -3 2 x amber| YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-Dx wisg
CH-1 i xpolyl  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: __ Size:




(/" GerTLEr - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211 577 Job Number: 3867635
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H 19~ 07’/ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: AWM
Well iD - Date Monitored: ‘—’\ - ‘L‘i-o\f Well Condition:
Well Diameter . in. ‘
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 19 65t Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02  6'= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 172 ft
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: : Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): v Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water?

if yes, Jime: Volyrme: gal.

Time Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
—Y\\
s \
7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
- x amber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx w/sg
N x poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
Chj (- 1 - ) A C on )
COMMENTS: Troek . Water o Seble
i

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: < Size:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING.

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North EventDate:  “{-30- QY (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B\,\.)J\]
Well ID O - b Date Monitored: Y -3 0~0O\¢ Well Condition: OZ'C/
Well Diameter Z :
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.147 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2445 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water i - I
(3. 33 XVF__ ¢ \‘7 - 3 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: (’ < gal
P . X X Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: { - Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water, ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickpesg. ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Rescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbént Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed frém Skiminer: gal
Amt Removed from Well:_ gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): _ 300 Weather Conditions: S me\/{
Sample Time/Date: 330/ Y-30-0¥  Water Color: Jeak Odor: &
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 'y} If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) (C/f ) (mglL) (mV)
07 2.3 7.2 339 13-
SiH 4.6 7,00 R332 iZ-1
x4 .5 AY: 230 i2-g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
O - & "% xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
0 G) - b - x amber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx w/sg
QR -k i xpolyl  YES HNOS3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H-25 ‘(71'{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: ﬁv\)l\)
Well ID DR - Z Date Monitored: +f = 29-0 Well Condition: @zg
Well Diameter 2. in. '
- Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.417 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2H.80 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2.19 ft
L. b‘ xVF__1{ \7 = L g x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __~ =~ _ g ‘> gal
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: J Time Bailed: , (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ﬁ Disposable Bailer Depth to Preduct: _ // ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Watex, / i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegss: ft
Suction Pump - Other: Visual ConfirmatiopfRescription:
Grundfos S Skimmer / Abgorbant Soxk (circle one)
Other: Amt Removgd from Skimrier: gal
Amt Remoyed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ {00 Weather Conditions: Suhn)/
Sample Time/Date: {130/ ¥ -9 ~O‘(’ Water Color: clent r Odor: _pn@
Purging Flow Rate: ' gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (o] (mg/L) (mv)
{03 2. % 7207 _3E7 3.2
i 5.6 7.7 K154 3.0
4 i ~ 7 P} y —
(124 2.5 7.8 ] iz
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
PE6-3 < xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G/BTEX
-8 “2.  xamber| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-Dx wisg
Ok -2 7 xpoly|  YES HNO3 LANCASTER _ |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: "(/?f%olf (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BWJJ
. oy ‘ {
Well ID DR - 9 Date Monitored: (. 2% -OM Well Condition: L/Tﬁ“
Well Diameter *2 in. i '
> Volume 3/4"=0.02  1"=0.04 2'=0.17  3"=0.38
Total Depth 270 Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=102  6"= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water U/ ft.
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge E : ; ; .
f:rge qunpn.\ent. Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer . Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i
Stack Pump S Discrete Bailer ] Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump N Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos N
Other: ———e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
er. / Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): \ Weather Copditions: ( )
. V4 - .
Sample Time/Date: / Waiter Color: N O;i6r:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. edimenyDescription: /
Did well de-water? If ye Tir/ne Volume: \ gal./_/
i /s
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature RO ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) \ fmglL) (mv)
X
s 1
- / \ g
)\ \
7 5 \
\ {
// /
C- LABORATOé\Y INFORMATION \
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.YYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
o X voa vial YES HCL ' W\NCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
N X amber YES HCL /LANCASTER TPH-Dx wisg
- x poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER DISSOLVED LEAD
7 3 >
COMMENTS: (eas for ,M{ ovol

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:




(/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #21 1577 Job Number: 386765
: G _/Y . .
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H 2/[‘4};/ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BiA j\}
} . - gy 7
Well ID pf} - 10 Date Monitored: <29~ o Well Condition: 0,{’/
Well Diameter 7 in.
Volume 34= 002 1"=004  2"=0.7  3'=0.38
Total Depth 2H 9 f Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water VT f
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
P R X Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
G }
rund-fos [ — W Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
\_\ /
\ e
Start Time (purge): _ Weather Co/pd/itions: /
Sample Time/Date:  \. | Water Color: or:
Purging Flow Rate: . gpm. Sedimen}/ﬁescription:
Did well de-water? N\ If yes, Timé: Volume: % gal. /
i '[,r'
Time Volume u Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) (CIF) (malL) (mV)
7
vd A\
Z \
i ) x'
- !
// '/:v
7 LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY L ANALYSES
) = xvoaviall  YES HCL /LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX
- - xamber]  YES HCL T LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
- xpolyl  YES HNOS3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS: Covr Pofd red. ouel
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H-30-gY (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B ]‘J
- . | - i
Well ID RW -2 Date Monitored: “{~36-0Y Well Condition: 0~
Well Diameter g in. —
. Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04  2'=0.17  3'=0.38
Total Depth 440 ft. Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=1.02  6"= 150 12'= 5.80
Depthto Water  {3.3] . 5
?. Oa'( XVE __ ~- E /E' = x3 (case volume) = Estimated .F\’Aurge Volume: gal.
. i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ~ Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Produd{; 7/ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / e
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thick : ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/@&scription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Abjyﬁant Soél\écircle one)
Other: Amt Removedfrom Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 17"50 Weather Conditions: St}
Sample Time/Date: )15 | ¥-3 O-Ok( Water Color: clear Odor: 2
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? D If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) (c (mglL) (mV)
[25T 5 7.9 3o [2-€
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
K—\/J - 2~ % xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX '
lﬁ—V\l -2 “Z.  xamber YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-Dx wisg
W - 2 1 xpoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER _ |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS:  Duwe t inacceesble locadion puaed B anl
¢ N v
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:' Size:




(/" GerrLer- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H-26~0 L{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: SIAN
Well ID W-3 Date Monitored: 4 -30 04 Well Condition: o€~
Well Diameter ‘g in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02  1'=0.04 2"=0.17 "= 0.38
Total Depth .20 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water {019
+ -
% . H\ xVF 3 ) (1'{} 29 S x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: yg gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: - Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:. (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Producgt: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickn¥ss: ft
Suction Pump Other: ———————— 1| Visual ConfirmationjDagcription:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absort)ént Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed frgm Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): | H 0 Weather Conditions: Swnn 'V\./\{7
Sample Time/Date:  12.20 (4 -300Y  Water Color: clenr * Odor: 0
Purging Flow Rate: 2~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? nd if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) ) (mg/L) (mv)
(50 272 "1.24 33¢ 13-
(200 ak AL =3 12:9
[210 44 7.0l 2206 [2..2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
PwW-3 3 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G/BTEX
o - % 2, xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
£ -= 4 xpolyl  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS: baggl. St proclalp  E0VST
N

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H-29,-0H (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B W\JQ
Well ID [ - H Date Monitored:  &4- 29 o Well Condition: VY78
Well Diameter in. ‘
Volume 3/4"=0.02  1"=0.04 =017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 3279 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 1.50 12'= 680
DepthtowWater  VTA it
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
P R Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f'
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer P Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: 7L'—_ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
\_\ \
- 7 AN
Start Time (purge): Weather £onditions: \ /
Sample Time/Date: [N ater Color \ / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. nt Description \/
Did well de-water? If yesy Jime: Volume: al.
A
Time Volume A Conductivity Temperature DYO. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (umhosfem) (CIF) (mgX.) (mv)
2 /
7 N , \
N 7 \
/ \\ // \\
\ / \
1
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX '
- x amber YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-Dx w/sg
- x poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS: Cor Pog &zc{ dver
v
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H-U- d"”{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: i%WN
- == -
Well ID Rw -5 Date Monitored: & 29~ od  Well Condition: Wie Qb stoniha ™~
Well Diameter < in.
7 Volume 3/4= 002 1"=004  2'=0417  3'=038
Total Depth {26 Factor (VF) =066 5'=102  6'= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water i{. 8% .
xXVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
P < . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer . Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer _\ Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: / ft
Suction Pump : Other: . | Visual Conﬁrmation/Descr_iptioy.
Grundfos —_—Y ,/{ 'S},Simmer / Absorbant Sock (gircle one)
Other: / Arnt Removed from Skimmgr: gal
S Amt Removed from Well: gal
/ // Produc\Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Cond&éns: \ /
Sample Time/Date: / Wa r Color:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sedumeh;ﬂescription:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time’* Volume: gal.
< _—
Time Volume H Conduéﬁyity Temperature ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosiory) (C/IF) (mV)
.\\ v X
\ /- \
\ /
/ \ /
7 \ /
LABORATORY INFORMA)TION/
SAMPLE {D _i# CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
- xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
- xpolyl  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS: Ua\m de, to h’&w\g‘v WaE?, okt wjn Py cdso wd{ bog- F i{t’i;fl\
potla Storne (nnofe 0o Plwg, Lo\ v (rdd el
‘U B J
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrrer-Rvyan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: L‘(’S({’"Cﬂ’{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: E,Wﬁ)
=
Well ID M -T% Date Monitored: -2 - Well Condition: ¢ F—
Well Diameter Z in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"= 0.38
Total Depth 2108 i Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=1.02  6'= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 0.5 )
L \ — 1’7 - - L{‘ C ~
l's TS xvF__ b = &-<4"] 43 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: - D> gal.

. Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: 7 Sampling Equipment: ' Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Y Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Prodh\s& ya ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickndgs: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Déegcription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbapft Sock\circle one)
Other: Amt Removed froph Skimme, gal

Amt Removed frém Well: \ gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):  L{OS Weather Conditions: Sininy/

Sample Time/Date: |1 20 /th-D0-O  Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate:

lehr !

Odor: SWa\hy
—-——U*

gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ind if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) p (umhos/cm) (C//) (mglL) (mv)
({12 2.2 1249 343 iz-4
L9 HH 721 24C 127
26 -5 2.0 234 2.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - S xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
MW 1% T2 x amber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx w/sg
MW 1R i x poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
coMMENTS:  Nud Wl

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
. 7 ’ . i
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H’%Q 'OL( (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler:
Well ID fv'\\,\\ - \0\ Date Monitored: ‘q’—'?»O ,0\,(, Well Condition: &L
Well Diameter 2 in. '
Volume 3/4'=002 1'=004  2'=0.17 "= 0.38
Total Depth HLS Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02  6'= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water (0.43 1
23¢9 . 7
(H \Q’}/ xVvF __{ \7 = 438 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 7 (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer J Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Watay: / fT
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon TH kness;/ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmati /Dj@écription:
Grundfos S — Skimmer / Absorbaptt Rock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skilgmer: gal
Amt Removed frgm Well:_ gal
Product Transférred to:
Start Time (purge): LOEO Weather Conditions: é‘vvvwv\y
Sample Time/Date: {055/ ¢-30 ~N Water Color: ___&dens Odor: Sl
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. " Sediment Description: v
Did well de-water? ne If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (/) (mglL) (mv)
10757 2.4 739 31l 12
1044 W< 1.3¢ _3(H 12-9
[05] 7 7.24 351 (2.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M/ - 1A 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX
M- 14 2 xamber] _YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
M\N’I - 8 i x poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER DISSOLVED LEAD
N 1
commenTs: _ New/ well

Add/Replaced Lock: ___

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING.

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date:  H 'Eﬁr@‘f (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BV\H‘/
Well ID DPE-1 Date Monitored: 4-24 «O‘(' Well Condition:  Ofc—
Well Diameter . in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02  1"=0.04 2"=0.17  3"=0.38
Total Depth 345 # Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water W25 1
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
R . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; 1,20 ft
Stainless Steel B\a\iler Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: j qu i |
Stack Pump N\ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: . 0G ft
Suction Pump ‘\\ Other: . Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos \\.r____ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
\ Amt Removed from Well: gal
b Product Transferred to:
N
Start Time (purge): \ /Weather Condmons B
Sample Time/Date: Water Color: / Odor
Purging Flow Rate: — _gpm. ed|ment Description: \ /
Did well de-water'7 If s, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempesature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (u mhos/cm) (CIF (mg/L) (mV)
L
_/ \\ / : \\
VA A\ / \
. LABORATOR&INFOR}AATION \
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | / LABORATORY \ ANALYSES
- / xvoavial]  YES HCL /] J LANCASTER _ [TPH-G/BJEX
- L xamber]  YES HCL /I LANCASTER |TPH-Dx wisg
- xpoly|  YES HNO3 LANCASTER  [DISSOLVED LEAD
COMMENTS: UOT S ) E@C)\ AW T O P ﬁ
1

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: H-29 'O'L( (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: fbw\N
Well ID D@E -7 Date Monitored: 4-297 «0'-( Well Condition: JK
Well Diameter 2. in.
e Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth LL{ DOt Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02 6= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water il.51 ft.
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

P . i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

urge Equipment: sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: i 2 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ii-S} e
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 20 ft
Suction Pump —_— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
G

rund-fos —_ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: { Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

\ Amt Removed from Well: gal
\ Product Transferred to:
[

Start Time (purg.é'):..‘k

e —————————

ather Conditions:

N Odor:

Sample Time/Date: ™. / Water Color:
Purging Flow Rate: S gpm. ediment Descriptior:, /
Did well de-water? S if yes, Time:

Time Volume H Conductivity ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (mV)
/ / \A
/ __\
/ LABOQ\TORY |NFORM£T|ON \
SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | /LABORATORY \ ANALYSES
- / xvoaviall  YES HeL LANCASTER _ |TPHG/BTEX
- xamber|  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dx wisg
- xpolyl ~ YES HNO3 LANCASTER  |DISSOLVED LEAD
‘ 1 Ii ,{( 1 - il_\
COMMENTS: Uit gampled dwe 40 O P4
‘ i
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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For Lai only
('}Lancaster Labomtones poct #1200 samplo#: %"f“? SCR#:
erreq.:alltytsasoence
Analyses Requesmd
" Matrl Pregorvation % Preservative Codes
Facmty#__sa;zusu_&umﬁ ke e H=HCl  T=Thiosulfate
n] . . N = HNO B = NaOH
Site Addressﬁ?ﬂ. Queen Anne North, SEATTLE, WA ‘ £ ] N 3 I HzSO:: 6= Other
i BH _SAICIB | g 15 s
Chevron pM 8 Lead Consultant 20 g é g ‘ o [JJ value reporting needed
Consultant/Offics: ‘G-R. Inc., 6747 Sierra Court. Suite . Dublin, Ca. 04568] 88/ |5 § ¥ g [ Must meet lowsst datection fimits
. - A . . 2| 5 g 4 ze s possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Prj. Mgr:Deanna | Harding (deanna@gtinc.com). _ ool 1S 1o e m| |3
Fax = |z g |18 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone W—— ax M _ﬁg g 2le g a [ Confim MTBE + Naphthalene
Sampler: ___ o : o) 1€ é 5 é © O o [0 Confirm highest hit by 8260
} i <3 _ e JE 0 Confirm all hits by 8260
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BN YA _— X YRR PZAN ! . J_Commontsl Remarks
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NP-H . - Jloro |7 A 1% X ra X : i .
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\NP-g- (r«wﬂ ooy | 920 | X116 XX x] I
14 s K pas % dvivi
Hae |30 IX 7z | N ARAF R
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- .\:jo'-( [3 E’(S 2’ b X X :
“B8-C ¥ e X T ITF T Je T [ T (XI5 IRI: .
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. : : . ’
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: " - Othe g o - -
Disk - : r. Temperature Upon Rece:pty; A2 &:C 4; 3 5" 3 i q, 5c o 3
e Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Laneaster PA 17605-2425 3468 Rev. 88101 .
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Where quality 5 a scence. '
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" | Consultant Pri. Mgr.Qeanna | Harding {deannag@grnc.com) EZE] g NEE | possible for 8260 compounds
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: ' ‘B 113 : M
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Mg o X161l XIx | -
-1 | , joss X Xl 16 A[RIA ‘ w b M)
Pou]o 2ol 2
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Lancaster .
«l | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
14310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582 i

Prepared by: P e et SN
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 894722. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, May 05,
2004, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is HUNTER.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA Water Sample 4267086
" VP-1 Grab Water Sample 4267087
VP-1 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267088
 VP-2 Grab Water Sample 4267089
VP-2 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267090
VP-4 Grab Water Sample 4267091
VP-4 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267092
VP-5(MW-5) Grab Water Sample 4267093
VP-5(MW-5) Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267094
VP-7 Grab Water Sample 4267095
VP-7 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267096
VP-8(MW-7) Grab Water Sample . 4267097
VP-8(MW-7) Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267098
VP-9 Grab Water Sample 4267099
VP-9 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267100
MW-4 Grab Water Sample 4267101
MW-4 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267102
MW-9 Grab Water Sample 4267103
MW-9 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267104
MW-10 Grab Water Sample 4267105
MW-10 Fiitered Grab Water Sample : 4267106
MW-11 Grab Water Sample 4267107
MW-11 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267108
DB-1(MW-12) Grab Water Sample 4267109

DB-1(MW-12) Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267110



Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

DB-6(MW-14) Grab Water Sample 4267111
DB-6(MW-14) Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267112
DB-8(MW-15) Grab Water Sample 4267113
DB-8(MW-15) Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267114

RW-2 Grab Water Sample 4267115

RW-2 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267116

RW-3 Grab Water Sample 4267117

RW-3 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267118

MW-18 Grab Water Sample 4267119

MW-18 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267120

MW-19 Grab Water Sample 4267121

MW-19 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4267122

1 COPY TO SAIC Attn: Ms. Deanna Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler Ryan Attn: Michael Sharaeff
COPY TO

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

yotriie

Victoria M. Martell
Chemist



| ancaster
Laboratories

\

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267086

QA Water Sample

Facility# 211577 Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA

Collected:04/29/2004 Account Number: 11260

through 04/30/2004

Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

08213 BTEX (8021)

Q0776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D 50. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certificatiom No. €259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 05/06/2004 18:08 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 05/06/2004 18:08 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 05/06/2004 18:08 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267087
VP-1 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 13:40 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco _
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 . L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
VP1QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 3,600. : 410. ug/l 5
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 1,100. 250. ug/1 1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 24. 1.0 ug/1l 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 3.6 1.0 ug/1l 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 9.8 1.0 ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 85. 3.0 ug/1 5
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPR-Gx waters n.a. 4,200. 250. ug/1 5
State of Washington Lab certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# -~ Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx {water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/07/2004 20:39 pevin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) ) :
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/11/2004 03:43 Devin M Hetrick 5
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/06/2004 15:22 Linda C Pape s
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 05/06/2004 15:22 Linda C Pape 5
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/06/2004 15:22 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/06/2004 17:25 JoElla L Rice 1
6/97

#=1_aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



L ancaster ]
ql Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267088
VP-1 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 13:40 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco :
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method ‘Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 2.6 0.99 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead {(furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/11/2004 11:28 Jessgica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFARA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 05/09/2004 19:50 James L Mertz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267089
VP-2 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 14:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco _
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
V2QAN
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/S8iGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 850. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 2,200. 430. ug/1 4
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1,500. 1.0 ug/1 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 94. 1.0 ug/1 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 68. 1.0 ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 760. 3.0 ug/1 5
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 6,400. 250. ug/1 5
State of Washington Lab Certificat ion No. €259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/07/2004 21:54 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) i
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/12/2004 22:08 Devin M Hetrick 4
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/06/2004 15:55 Linda C Pape 5
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 05/06/2004 15:55 Linda C Pape 5
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/06/2004 15:55 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/06/2004 17:25 JoElla L Rice 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.DT=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



(l Lancaster
¥ L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267090
VP-2 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 14:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Digcard: 06/14/2004 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name 'CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 2.1 0.99 . ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/11/2004 11:38 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 05/09/2004 19:50 James L Mertz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster _
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267091
VP-4 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 10:20 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 , L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
VP4QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
: Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 28,000. 1,800. ug/1 20
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. # 2,300. ug/1 20
Accurate surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to the dilution
required for analysis of the sample.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.7 0.5 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 2.6 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 20. 1.5 ug/1 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 150. 50. ug/1l 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C253
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/11/2004 05:23 Devin M Hetrick 20
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/06/2004 16:28 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 05/06/2004 16:28 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/06/2004 16:28 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/06/2004 17:25 JoElla L Rice 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D. "Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267092
VP-4 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 10:20 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco .
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310 ‘
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method ‘Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 4.0 0.99 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysig Name Method Trial#$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/11/2004 11:48 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704  WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 ©05/05/2004 13:50  James L Mertz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection Jimit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 <717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267093
VP-5(MW-5) Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 09:55 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco :
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 1L.4310 ‘
San Ramon CA 94583
VP5M5
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoxr
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 1,400. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 400. . 250. ug/1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 61. 0.5 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 13. 0.5 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 190. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 180. 1.5 ug/1 1
08274 'TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 3,500. 50. ug/1l 1
State of Washington Lab certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method rTrial# ~Date and Time Analyst
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/07/2004 22:44 Devin M Hetrick
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/06/2004 17:01 Linda C Pape
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 05/06/2004 17:01 Linda C Pape
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 05/06/2004 17:01 Linda C Pape
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/06/2004 17:25 JoElla L Rice
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Dilution
Factor



Lancaster i
«I L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax.717-856-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267094
VP-5(MW-5) Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 09:55 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 ‘ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.99 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analvsis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/11/2004 11:57 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 05/09/2004 19:50 James L Mertz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster _
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267095
VP-7 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/29/2004 13:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 14310 X
San Ramon CA 94583
VP7QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
: Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. # 800. ug/1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. # 1,000. ug/1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aligquot was used
for analysis. The reporting 1imits were raised accordingly.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 28. 0.5 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.7 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.8 0.5 ug/1l 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6.0 1.5 ug/1 1
08274 = TPH by NWTPH-GX waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/07/2004 18:34 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) )
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 05/07/2004 02:32 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 05/07/2004 02:32 Linda C Pape 1
80158 Mod.
0ll4e6 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/07/2004 02:32 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/06/2004 17:25 JoElla L Rice 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
«l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-658-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267096
VP-7 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/29/2004 13:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 ) L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead {furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.89 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/11/2004 12:17 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SvW-846 30204 i 05/09/2004 19:50 James L Mertz 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



4‘ Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17805-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267097
vP-8 (MW-7) Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 09:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco :
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
: San Ramon CA 94583
VP8W7
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 620. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 0.6 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.6 0.5 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 3.0 ug/1l 1
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for total xylenes. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 460. 50. ug/1 1
state of Washington Lab Certification No. C253
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dpilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triali# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx{water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/07/2004 19:24 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/06/2004 17:34 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 05/06/2004 17:34 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/06/2004 17:34 Linda C Pape n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/06/2004 17:25 JoElla L Rice 1

6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



\

Lancaster
L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267098

VP-8 (MW-7) Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 09:30 by BN

Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10
Rgported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30
Discard: 06/14/2004

CAT

01055

No.
01055
05704

Analysis Name © CAS Number

Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259

This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method

Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421
WW/TL SW 846 GFRA Digest SW-846 30203
tot

Page 1 of 1
Account Number: 11260
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method -Dilution
Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
N.D. 0.99 ug/1 1
Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
1 05/12/2004 11:45 Jessica L Boyd 1
1 05/11/2004 16:00 Megan L Ross 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



4‘ Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Analysis Report

o495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancast

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267099

VP-9 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA

Collected:04/30/2004 09:00
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30
Discard: 06/14/2004

VPOQA

CAT
No. Analysis Name

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics
02096 Heavy Range Organics

Due to the nature of the sample matrix,
for analysis. The reporting 1i

08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene

00777 Toluene

00778 Ethylbenzene
00779 Total Xylenes

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

0l648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

State of Washington Lab certification No. C259

CAT
No. Analysis Name
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water)

w/SiGel
08213 BTEX (8021)
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01146 GC VOA Water Prep
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters)

erlabs.com
Page 1 of 1
by BN Account Number: 11260
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method pDilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units © Factor
Limit
n.a. 1,500. 800. ug/1 1
n.a. N.D. # 1,000. ug/1l 1
a reduced aligquot was used
mits were raised accordingly.
71-43-2 0.8 0.5 ug/1 1
108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
100-41-4 13. 0.5 ug/l 1
1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1
n.a. 750. 50. ug/1l 1
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis pilution
Method Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/07/2004 19:49 Devin M Hetrick 1
602 (modified) ’
SW-846 8021B 1 05/06/2004 18:07 Linda C Pape 1
TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 05/06/2004 18:07 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod.
SW-846 5030B 1 05/06/2004 18:07 Linda C Pape n.a.
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/06/2004 17:25 JoElla L Rice 1

6/97

#=1_aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
<' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasterfabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267100
VP-9 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 09:00 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 ) 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 1.4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor

Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.99 ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/12/2004 11:50 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 05/11/2004 16:00 Megan L Ross i

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster,
Laboratories

\

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656

2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267101
MW-4 Grab Water Sample
Facility$# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 13:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
MW4QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
‘ Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 13,000. 800. ug/1 10
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 610. 250. ug/l
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 8,900, 10. ug/1 50
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 8,200. 10. ug/1 50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,600. 10. ug/1 S0
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 11,000. 30. ug/1l 50
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 80,000. 2,500. ug/1 50
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (watexr) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 1 05/07/2004 23:33 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/8iGel 602 (modified) . :
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/11/2004 04:33 Devin M Hetrick 10
w/SiGel 602 (modified) i
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/06/2004 20:18 Linda C Pape 50
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 05/06/2004 20:18 Linda C Pape 50
: 8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/06/2004 20:18 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/06/2004 17:25 JoElla L Rice 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267102
MW-4 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 13:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method ‘Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 14.3 0.99 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/12/2004 11:55 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 05/11/2004 16:00 Megan L Ross 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267103
MW-9 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/29/2004 13:10 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 €001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
MWSQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units . Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx{water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 92,000. 4,000. ug/1l 50
02096 ~Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. # 5,000. ug/1l 50
Accurate surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to the dilution
required for analysis of the sample.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 2.0 0.5 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.2 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 10. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 7.8 1.5 ug/1l 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 1,200. 50. ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Ccertification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/11/2004 04:58 Devin M Hetrick 50
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/07/2004 07:43 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 05/07/2004 07:43 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 05/07/2004 07:43 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/06/2004 17:25 JoElla L Rice 1
6/97

=L aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| ancaster .
<' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267104
MW-9 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/29/2004 13:10 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco .
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 ‘ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 4.8 0.99 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No . Analysig Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/12/2004 12:00 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 05/11/2004 16:00 Megan L Ross 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster
Laboratories

\

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-666-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267105
MW-10 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/29/2004 12:40 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
MW10Q
As Received
CAT Az Received Method pilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units . Factor
Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel

02055 Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.5 0.5 ug/1l 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C253
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/07/2004 20:14 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .

08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/07/2004 04:07 Linda C Pape 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 05/07/2004 04:07 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/07/2004 04:07 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/06/2004 17:25 JoElla L Rice 1
6/97

=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster ]
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267106
MW-10 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/29/2004 12:40 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 , 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT » As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name : - CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.99 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/12/2004 12:15 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 30204 1 05/11/2004 16:00 Megan I Ross 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster.
Laboratories

\

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267107
MW-11 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577 Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA

Collected:04/29/2004 10:45 by BN Account Number: 11260

Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco .

Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Roa

Discard: 06/14/2004 14310

San Ramon CA 94583
W1lQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/11/2004 07:02 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 05/07/2004 04:43 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 05/07/2004 04:43 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod.
0ll4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/07/2004 04:43 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/08/2004 20:50 Deborah A Stasiak- 1
6/97 Birkenbine

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster ;
<'>Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267108
MW-11 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Amnme North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/29/2004 10:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco .
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method "Dilution
No. Analysis Name . . CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.99 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/12/2004 12:19 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020a 1 05/11/2004 16:00 Megan L Ross 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster
L aboratories

\

Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681° www.lancasteriabs.corn

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267109
DB-1(MW-12) Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA

Collected:04/29/2004 12:00 by BN Account Number: 11260

Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
DB112
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units _Factor
Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 260. 250. ug/1l 1

02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 440. 250. ug/1 1

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 87~ 1 05/11/2004 10:21 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/07/2004 05:18 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 05/07/2004 05:19 Linda C Pape 1
80158 Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 05/07/2004 05:18 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/08/2004 20:50 Deborah A Stasiak- 1
6/97 Birkenbine

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-866-2681+» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267110
DB-1(MW-12) Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
€631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/29/2004 12:00 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco .
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 ' 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name . CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01055 Lead {(furnace method) 7439~92-1 N.D. 0.59 ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. (253

This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method SW-846 7421 1 05/12/2004 12:24 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704  WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 30202 1 05/11/2004 16:00  Megan L Ross 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



\

Lancaster
L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267111

DB-6 (MW-14) Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577

Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA

Collected:04/30/2004 08:30

by BN

CAS Number

n.a.
n.a.

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

C259

656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-

602 (modified)
SW-846 8021B

TPH by NWTPH-GxX -

8015B Mod.
SW-846 S5030B

Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10
Rgported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31
Discaxrd: 06/14/2004
DB614
CAT
No. Analysis Name
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics
02096 Heavy Range Organics
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene
00777 Toluene
00778 Ethylbenzene
00779 Total Xylenes
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
State of Washington Lab Certification No.
CAT
No. Analysis Name
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water)
w/Sicel
08213 BTEX (8021)
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters)

Page 1 of 1
Account Number: 11260
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method pilution
Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
1,500. 250. ug/1l 1
N.D. 250. ug/1l 1
4,800. 5.0 ug/1 25
2,500. 5.0 ug/1l 25
910. 5.0 ug/1 25
3,300. 15. ug/1 25
27,000. 1,300. ug/1 25
Analysis pilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
1 05/11/2004 07:27 Devin M Hetrick 1
1 05/06/2004 20:51 Linda C Pape 25
1 05/06/2004 20:51 Linda C Pape 25
1 05/06/2004 20:51 Linda C Pape n.a.
1 05/08/2004 20:50 Deborah A Stasiak- 1

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602,

6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetecuon Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Birkenbine



| ancaster ;
4I,>Labora’[ories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267112
DB-6 (MW-14) Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 08:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method - Dilution
No. Analysis Name - CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.99 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/12/2004 12:29 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704  WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest 8W-846 3020A 1 ©05/11/2004 16:00  Megan L Ross 1

tot

=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster.
L aboratories

\

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267113
DB-8 (MW-15) Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA

Collected:04/29/2004 11:30 by BN Account Number: 11260

Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
DB815
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units ‘Factor
Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 700. 250. ug/1

02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 390. 250. ug/1

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (watex) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/11/2004 08:17 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/06/2004 14:49 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWIPH-Gx - 1 05/06/2004 14:49 Linda C Pape 1
80158 Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/06/2004 14:49 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/08/2004 20:50 Deborah A Stasiak- 1
6/97 Birkenbine

=L aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster ]
4l | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267114
DB-8 (MW-15) Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/29/2004 11:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco :
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 . 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.99 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW~846 7421 1 05/12/2004 12:34 Jessica I Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW~-846 3020A 1 05/11/2004 16:00 Megan L Ross 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



4‘ Lancaster
¥ |aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267115

RW-2 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577 Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA

Collected:04/30/2004 12:50

Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10

Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31

Discard: 06/14/2004

RW2QA

CAT
No. Analysis Name

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics
02096 Heavy Range Organics

08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene
00777 Toluene
00778 Ethylbenzene
00779 Total Xylenes

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

CAT
No. Analysis Name
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water)

w/SiGel
08213 BTEX (8021)

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01146 GC VOA Water Prep
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters)

76052425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
by BN Account Number: 11260
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
1,4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
. As Received Method pDilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. 270. 250. ug/1 1
n.a N.D 250. ug/l
71-43-2 11. 0.5 ug/1 1
108-88-3 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
100-41-4 2.0 0.5 ug/l 1
1330-20-7 1.9 1.5 ug/1l 1
n.a. 81 50. ug/1l 1
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/11/2004 08:42 Devin M Hetrick 1
602 (modified)
SW-846 8021B 1 05/06/2004 21:24 Linda C Pape 1
TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 05/06/2004 21:24 Linda C Pape 1
80158 Mod.
SwW-846 S5030B 1 05/06/2004 21:24 Linda C Pape n.a.
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/08/2004 20:50 Deborah A Stasiak- 1
6/97 Birkenbine

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
| 4l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterfabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267116
RW-2 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 12:50 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 ) 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.99 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyesis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/12/2004 12:39 Jessica L Boyd i
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 05/11/2004 16:00 Megan L Ross 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267117
RW-3 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 12:20 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
RW3QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/81iGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 5,200. 830. ug/1 10
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 5,000. 10. ug/1 50
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 750. 10. ug/1 50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 550. 10. ug/1 50
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1,600. 30. ug/1 50
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 11,000. 2,500. ug/1 50
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# - Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/11/2004 09:57 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (watex) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 1 05/12/2004 22:32 Devin M Hetrick 10
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/06/2004 21:57 Linda C Pape 50
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 05/06/2004 21:57 Linda C Pape 50
80158 Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/06/2004 21:57 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/08/2004 20:50 Deborah A Stasiak- 1
6/97 Birkenbine

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267118
RW-3 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 12:20 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received )
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 10.6 0.99 : ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead {furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/12/2004 12:44 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 05/11/2004 16:00 Megan L Ross 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Page | of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267119
MW-18 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 11:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
Wi8QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units .Factor
: Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(watex) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 1,700. 250. ug/1 1

02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 9,200. 20. ug/1 100

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 11,000. 20. ug/1 100

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,400. 4.0 ug/1 20

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 8,400. 12. ug/1l 20

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 76,000. 1,000. ug/1 20

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial4 ~Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/11/2004 09:07 De\(in M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) i
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 05/07/2004 06:42 Linda C Pape 20
08213 BTEX (8021) i SW-846 8021B 1 05/07/2004 09:08 Linda C Pape 100
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 05/07/2004 06:42 Linda C Pape 20
8015B Mod. i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/07/2004 06:42 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/08/2004 20:50 Deborah A Stasiak- 1
6/97 Birkenbine

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267120
MW-18 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
621 Queen Anne North - Seattile, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 11:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 v 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.99 ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

This sample was filtered in the lab for dissoclved metals.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/12/2004 12:49 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A i 05/11/2004 16:00 Megan L Ross 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267121
MW-19 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577 Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA

Collected:04/30/2004 10:55 by BN Account Number: 11260

Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Discard: 06/14/2004 L4310

San Ramon CA 394583
190QAN
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 680. 250. ug/1 1

02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a N.D. 250. ug/1 1

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1,700. 2.0 ug/1 10

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1,700. 2.0 ug/1 10

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 470. 2.0 ug/l 10

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2,400. 6.0 ug/1 10

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 18,000. 500. ug/1 10

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWIPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 05/11/2004 09:32 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/07/2004 08:35 Linda C Pape 10
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 05/07/2004 08:35 Linda C Pape 10
80158 Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/07/2004 08:35 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/08/2004 20:50 Deborah A Stasiak- 1
6/97 Birkenbine

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4267122
MW-19 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North - Seattle, WA
Collected:04/30/2004 10:55 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 05/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco o
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 11:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 06/14/2004 1,4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method "Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.99 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 05/12/2004 12:53 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 05/11/2004 16:00 Megan L Ross 1

Megan OES 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:.717-656-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 894722
Reported: 05/14/04 at 11:31 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
. Blank Blank Report LCs LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysgis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 041270014A Sample number (s):
) 4267107,4267109,4267111,4267113,4267115,4267117,4267119, 4267121
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1 69 69 51-113 0 20
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1
Batch number: 0412700162 Sample number (s):
4267087,4267089,4267091,4267093,4267095,4267097,4267099,4267101,4267103,426710
5
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1 104 51-113
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1
Batch number: 04127A53A Sample number (s) : 4267086,4267095,4267103,4267105,4267107,4267109
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1 106 108 79-123 2 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 109 105 82-119 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 101 101 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 104 105 82-120 1 30
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D. 50. ug/1 84 88 70-130 5 30
Batch number: 04128AS55A Sample number (s):
4267087,4267089,4267091,4267093,4267097,4267099,4267101,4267111,4267113,426711
5,4267117,4267119,4267121
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1 110 99 79-123 11 30
Toluene N.D .5 ug/1 110 99 82-119 11 30
Ethylbenzene N.D .5 ug/1 105 95 81-119 10 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1 107 96 82-120 10 30
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D 50. ug/1 87 86 70-130 1 30
Batch number: 041305704001 Sample number(s): 4267088,4267090,4267092,4267094,4267096
Lead (furnace method) N.D. 0.00099 mg/l 95 80-120
Batch number: 041325704001 Sample number (s) :

4267098,4267100,4267102,4267104,4267106,4267108,4267110,4267112,4267114,426711
6,4267118,4267120,4267122
Lead (furnace method) N.D. 0.00099 mg/l 96 80-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control

) MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG pUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits PD MAX Conc Conec RED Max
Batch number: 041270016A Sample number (s):

4267087,4267089,4267091,4267093,4267095,4267097,4267099,4267101,4267103,426710

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/04 at 11:31 AM

MS
Analysis Name %REC
5

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

Batch number:; 04127A53A

Benzene ile
Toluene 115
Ethylbenzene 103
Total Xylenes 109
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters 106

Batch number: 04128ASSA

Control Summary

Group Number:

894722

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD MS/MSD
%REC  Limits RED

67~136
78-129
75-133
78-130
63-154

Sample number(s):

RPD
MAX

BKG
Conc

N.D.
N.D.

DUP
Conc

N.D.
N.D.

Page 2 of 4
DUP Dup RPD
RPD Max
0 (1) 20
o (1) 20

Sample number (s): 4267086,4267095,4267103,4267105,4267107,4267109

4267087,4267089,4267091,4267093,4267097,4267099,4267101,4267111,4267113,426711
5,4267117,4267119,4267121

Benzene 99
Toluene 100
Ethylbenzene 93
Total Xylenes 97
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters 93

Batch number: 041305704001
Lead (furnace method) 102

Batch number: 041325704001

67-136
78-129
75-133
78-130
63-154

105 80-120 3

Sample number (s): N o
4267098,4267100,4267102,4267104,4267106,4267108,4267110,4267112,4267114,4

6,4267118,4267120,4267122

Lead (furnace method) 105

102 80-120 3

20

20

N.D.

Sample number(s): 4267088,4267090,4267092,4267094,4267096
N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx{(water) w/SiGel

Batch number: 041270014A

o]

o]

(1)

(1)

Orthoterphenyl
4267107 84
4267109 92
4267111 91
4267113 105
4267115 92
4267117 87
4267119 91
4267121 89
Blank 92
LCS 80
LCSD 80
Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

Batch number: 041270016A
Orthoterphenyl

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

20

26711

0
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Page 3 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 894722
Reported: 05/14/04 at 11:31 AM

Surrogate Quality Control

4267087 142
4267089 107
4267091 o*
4267093 95
4267095 95
4267087 91
4267099 98
4267101 94
4267103 o*
4267105 103
Blank 102
LCs 111
Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: BTEX (8021)
Batch numbexr: 04127A53A

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F
4267086 99 120
4267095 96 112
4267103 114 131
4267105 95 117
4267107 98 116
4267109 101 115
Blank 29 116
LCS 100 114
LCSD 104 117
MS 108 119
Limits: 66-136 57-146

Analysis Name: BTEX (8021)
Batch number: 04128AS55A

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F

4267087 88 94
4267089 114 121
4267081 97 92
4267093 100 107
4267097 92 82
4267099 91 g2
4267101 98 92
4267111 95 93
4267113 94 92
4267115 92 91
4267117 93 g2
4267119 99 95
4267121 97 94
Blank 93 92

LCs 94 91
LCsD 93 91

MS 91 92
Limits: 66-136 57-146

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 894722
Reported: 05/14/04 at 11:31 AM

*- QOutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 894543. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, May 04,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is HUNTER.

Client Description

MW-17-050304 Grab Water Sample
MW-16-050304 Grah Water Sample
TB-050304 Water Sample

1 COPY TO SAIC

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Lancaster Labs Number
4266307
4266308
4266309

Attn: Don Wyl

Respectfully Submitted,

Jenifer Hess
‘Group Leader
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4266307

MW-17-050304 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577

631 Queen Anne Ave. N - Seattle, WA
Collected:05/03/2004 10:20 by GC

Submitted: 05/04/2004 09:30
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 09:25
Discard: 06/14/2004

63117

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

02211

02095
02096

08274

01648

CAT

02159
02159
02211

Analysis Name CAS Number

BTEX, MTBE

Benzene 71-43-2
Toluene 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

As Received Method

Result Detection
Limit

370. 2.5

20. 0.5

89. 0.5

100. 1.5

N.D. 50.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence Or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the

presence of this interferent.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is

above the range of specifications.
TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/8iGel

Diesel Range Organics n.a.
Heavy Range Organics n.a.

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a.

above the range of specifications.

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

190

N.D.

2,300.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery 1is

76.
95.

50.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method

BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B
BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B

TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-

w/SiGel 602 (modified)

Trial#
1
1
1

Analysis
pate and Time
05/06/2004 03:48
05/06/2004 05:11
05/06/2004 21:51

2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2

11255

Diluti
Units Factor
ug/1 5
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Analyst

Linda C Pape
Linda C Pape
Devin M Hetrick

on

pilution
Factor
5
1
1
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Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4266307
MW-17-050304 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577
631 Queen Anne Ave. N - Seattle, WA
Collected:05/03/2004 10:20 by GC Account Number: 11255
Submitted: 05/04/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 09:25 . 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/14/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
63117
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 05/06/2004 05:11 Linda C Pape 1
80158 Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/06/2004 03:48 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWIPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 05/05/2004 17:40 JoElla L Rice 1

6/97
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4266308

MW-16-050304 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577

631 Queen Anne Ave. N - Seattle, WA
Collected:05/03/2004 12:00 by GC

Submitted: 05/04/2004 09:30
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 09:25
Discard: 06/14/2004

63116
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
: Limit
02159 BTEX, MTRBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 2.1 0.5
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.7 0.5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 10.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be

presence of this interferent.
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics n.
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a.

)

08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a.

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

150.

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

75.
94 .

50.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B

02211 TPH by NWIPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-
w/SiGel 602 (modified)

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx -

8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602,

6/97

Trial#
1
1

1

Analysis
Date and Time
05/06/2004 04
05/06/2004 22

05/06/2004 04:

05/06/2004 04
05/05/2004 17:

determined due to the

124
:16

24

:24

40

Page 1 of 1

11255

pilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

pilution

Analyst Factor
Linda C Pape 1
Devin M Hetrick 1
Linda C Pape 1
Linda C Pape n.a
JoElla L Rice 1
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Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4266309

TB-050304 Water Sample
Facility# 211577

631 Queen Anne Ave. N - Seattl
Collected:05/03/2004 09:00
Submitted: 05/04/2004 09:30
Reported: 05/14/2004 at 09:25
Discard: 06/14/2004

631TR

CAT

No. Analysis Name

02159 BTEX, MTBE

02161 Benzene

02164 Toluene

02166 Ethylbenzene

02171 Total Xylenes

02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

CAT

No. Analysis Name

02159 BTEX, MTBE

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01146 GC VOA Water Prep

e, WA
Account Number: 11255
ChevronTexaco .
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method ‘Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1
1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 ug/1l 1
n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
SW-846 8021B 1 05/06/2004 03:12 Linda C Pape 1
TPH .by NWTPH-Gx -~ 1 05/06/2004 03:12 Linda C Pape 1

8015B Mod.
SW-846 5030B 1 05/06/2004 03:12 Linda C Pape n.a.
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Page 1 0f 2
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 894543
Reported: 05/14/04 at 09:25 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysig Name Result MDL Units %SREC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 04120A53B Sample number (s): 4266307-4266309
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D. 0.048 mg/1 118 101 70-130 16 30
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 97 106 79-123 9 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 98 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 98 81-119 8 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 103 103 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 100 98 75-125 2 30
Batch number: 041260007A Sample number (s): 4266307-4266308
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 0.080 mg/1 93 91 51-113 1 20
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 0.10 mg/ 1

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MsD MS/MSD RPD  BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD

Analysis Name %REC %SREC Limits RPD MAX Cone Conc RED Max

Batch number

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters:

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

: 04120A53B Sample number (s): 4266307-4266309

113 63-154
109 67-136
105 78-129
101 75-133
104 86-132
90 59-148

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE

Batch number:

04120A53B

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F

4266307 161* 239+*
4266308 109 124
4266309 105 114
Blank 100 i18
LCs 103 119
LCSD 104 128
MS 98 118

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 894543
Reported: 05/14/04 at 09:25 AM

Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 66-136 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
Batch number: 0412600072

Orthoterphenyl
4266307 100
4266308 103
Blank 96
LCS 98
LCSD 95
Limits: 50-150

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.





